
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Community Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

Please ask for  Brian Offiler 

 Direct Line 01246 345229 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 11 September 2014 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 18 
SEPTEMBER 2014 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Update Report on Workforce Strategy (Pages 1 - 24) 
5.05 – 5.30pm 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 25 - 40) 
5.30 – 5.40 pm 
 

5.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 41 - 44) 
5.40 – 5.45 pm 
 

6.  
  
Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 45 - 46) 
5.45 – 5.50 pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
7.  

  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments (Verbal Report.) 
5.50 – 5.55 pm 
 

8.  
  
Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates (Verbal Report.) 
5.55 – 6.00 pm 
 
- Health Inequalities. 
 

9.  
  
Minutes (Pages 47 - 54) 
6.00 – 6.05 pm 
 

10.  
  
Executive Member for Environment - Report on Draft Cemeteries 
Strategy (Pages 55 - 82) 
6.05 – 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 

 
  



 1 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM          
 
 

UPDATE REPORT ON WORKFORCE STRATEGY  
 

 
MEETING: 
   

 
COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
    

18 September 2014 
 

REPORT BY: 
   

HR & Payroll Service Lead - arvato  

WARD: 
 

N/A 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE (IF 
APPLICABLE): 
 

N/A 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 

N/A.  
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present an up date on the progress of implementing the actions 
agreed within the Workforce Strategy.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To receive and consider the update on progress of the 

implementation of the Workforce Strategy 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Workforce Strategy was agreed in March 2012 with the 

following key actions set out in the strategy document: 
 

 Organisational development 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Recommendations 

That core corporate competencies are identified and published 
for all employees.  Managers need to be skilled to promote the 
culture change through development activities. 

Training should be delivered to assist employees in conducting 
improvement programmes and helping them meet the ‘striving for 
improvement’ competence.  

  
 Leadership development  

Recommendations 

That the competency framework is extended to all employees to 
encourage the development of leadership skills and behaviours 
at all levels. 

The new EPD scheme should be designed to identify and 
support the development of potential future leaders to aid 
succession planning.  

 

 Skills development 

Recommendations 

That a development programme is introduced which supports the 
core competency framework and the key requirements of each 
role. It will also include a range of development activities 
including structured secondments and job shadowing 
programmes. The programme would also provide key skills to 
support business improvement processes. 
 

 Recruitment and retention 

Recommendations 

That recruitment procedures are continuously reviewed in order 
to target under represented groups and that structured and 
supported apprenticeships and work placements are continued.  

In order to attract and retain high calibre employees, and to 
increase the percentage of leaders from diverse backgrounds, 
the EPD scheme should be developed to identify and support 
the development of future leaders.   

In addition, a fast track programme for Futures Managers to 
developed to aid succession planning and retention of talent 
(subject to available budget). 

 

 

Page 2



 3 

 Pay & rewards 

Recommendations 

That the processes and administration of the job evaluation 
scheme (i.e. the scope and constitution of panels etc.) are 
reviewed and that all options are retained for discussion and 
negotiation to recognise and reward, by any means, employees 
at all levels. 

 

4.0 PROGRESS TO DATE 

 

4.1 Following formal approval of the strategy, a Workforce Strategy 
Group was established comprising officers, a Lead Member, Trade 
Union representatives and a CMT representative.  The group has 
continued to meet on a regular basis to agree the key actions and 
review the implementation of projects.   

 

4.2 Appendix 1 details the planned actions and the progress made to 
date.  Many of the planned actions have been completed with others 
still in progress.  For example, a corporate wide Development 
Programme commenced in May 2014. This started with Leadership 
Development for senior managers with adapted programmes being 
rolled out to the whole organisation through to Summer 2015.  
Appendix 2, 3 and 4 detail the programmes delivered to date. 

 
5.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 The Workforce Strategy Group will continue to meet to progress the 

actions with one of the key future actions being to evaluate the 
development programme.  With so much time and resources invested 
in the programme it is essential that the learning is transferred to the 
workplace and employees are supported in making changes to their 
working practices and/or behaviours. 

 
5.2 The Workforce Strategy was a three year plan which is due to be 

updated in 2015.  Towards the end of 2014, the group will therefore 
be considering the workforce priorities for the next three years. These 
will be presented to the Scrutiny Committee
[...]
fectively

•	 Shapes and Communicates 
Purpose and Strategy

•	 Creates Value for Customers
•	 Values and Nurtures 

Innovative and Creative Talent
•	 Grows and Develops Teams 

and Individuals
•	 Drives for Results
•	 Motivates and Supports 

Performance
•	 Encourages Open Dialogue 

and Cooperation
•	  Embodies Ethics and Values
•	 Models Social Responsibility
•	 Manages Change Effectively

Essential learning for ALL 
CBC employees

Essential learning for first 
line managers

Essential learning for 
middle managers

Essential learning for senior 
managers

•	 CBC Corporate 
Induction

•	 Understanding Health & 
Safety

•	 Customer Service
•	 Equality & Diversity
•	 Relevant ICT packages
•	 Relevant Continuous 

Professional 
Development

Attainment at Level 2

As for ALL employees plus...
•	 Health & Safety 

for Manager/
Supervisors

•	 Conducting Effective 
EPDs

•	 Coaching and Mentoring
•	 Recruitment & Selection
•	 Managing Sickness 

Absence
•	 Managing conduct/

capability/performance
•	 Induction/Probation 

Procedures
•	 Risk Management
•	 Managing a Budget
•	 Presentation Skills

Attainment at Level 3

 
 

As for first line managers 
plus...
•	 Managing Health & 

Safety
•	 Managing Customer 

Service
•	 Managing Equality & 

Diversity
•	 Managing Finances / 

Resources
•	 Information and 

Communication 
Management

•	 Project Management
•	 Effective Report 

Writing
•	 Working with 

Councillors

Attainment at Level 5

•	 Managing Health & Safety
•	 Managing Equality & Diversity
•	 Networking and Influencing / 

Working in Partnership
•	 Leading the challenge 

on Continuous Service 
Improvement.

•	 Organisational Effectiveness
•	 Project Management
•	 Financial Management

Attainment at Level 7+

Employee 
Development 
Programme

Competency Framework

Page 24



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2014 TO 31 JANUARY 2015 

 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetin
[...]
tems from the Forward Plan and 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form into the work programme. 
[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and 
Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. TBC = To be 
confirmed].   (Next meeting date is 20 November 2014).  

P
age 46



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
Thursday, 26th June, 2014 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank++++ 
Borrell 
Brown++++ 
Hill+++ 

King+++ 
Lowe 
Serjeant++ 
Simmons 
 

 
Kirsty Ball - Locality Manager, North Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group+ 
Andy Bond - Town Centre Operations Manager++ 
Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Marc Jasinski - Corporate Safety Advisor+++ 
Donna Reddish - Policy Manager++++ 
Mary Stead – Democratic Services Officer 
  
+ Attended for Minute No. 3 
++ Attended for Minute No. 4 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 5 
++++ Attended for Minute No. 6 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Murphy. 
 

3  
  

NORTH DERBYSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
An update on the North Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group was 
provided by Kirsty Ball, Locality Manager for Chesterfield for the North 
Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

2 
 
 

 
The update included information on the following matters:- 
 
- the role and remit of the Clinical Commissioning Group; 
 
- the partnership possibilities it offered in the local area; 
 
- an explanation of the different tiers of the health service structure, 
from central NHS England (national budget and healthcare delivery 
planning), through to the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Area Team 
(responsible fo
[...]
14 for consideration, 
before it was forwarded to Cabinet for approval. 
 
The report highlighted progress made since the recommendations of the 
Community Forum Review had been agreed in 2013.  Community 
Assemblies had been established to replace the Community Forum 
structure, and to deal with issues raised in communities, by encouraging 
greater community engagement and involvement. 
 
Standard and special single-issue meetings, workshops, action planning, 
participatory budgeting and other community events had been held, and 
the use of social media, community chairing and engagement of partner 
agencies had been promoted.  Community development had been 
undertaken with a variety of organisations, including schools.  Priorities 
including financial inclusion, healthy eating, inter-generational 
understanding and support for the Armed Forces Community Covenant 
had been established. 
 
Funding programmes, including the Minor Grants Fund and the 
Community Chest had been used to bring additional funds into the area 
from sources beyond the Borough Council. 
 

Page 51



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

6 
 
 

The community development worker had been successful in empowering 
communities to take action to resolve their own problems, rather than 
simply relying on the Council and other organisations to do so.  The aim 
was to facilitate community activities, and to work closely with partner 
agencies.  It was believed that there had been significant cultural change 
in communities, as a result of this work. 
 
It was generally agreed that Community Assemblies were achieving more 
for their local areas than Community Forums had been able to do. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Policy Officer and Community Development Worker be thanked 
for the work done to successfully implement the Community Assemblies. 
 

7  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 July to 31 
October 2014. 
 
An update on the Review of Tenant Involvement was requested, and 
would be emailed to members of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

8  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Scrutiny Monitoring Report was considered, and the following matters 
were raised:- 
 
- authorisation for the replacement of stolen signs on Reynolds Way; 
 
- the request for statistics from the Royal Hospital on alcohol-related 
hospital admissions. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That both matters would be followed up, and a report made at the next 
Crime and Disorder Committee meeting, which would take place at the 

Page 52



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

7 
 
 

November meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the Customer Services, Workforce and Cemeteries Strategies 
would be considered at the next meeting in September 2014. 
 
(2)  That updates be provided on the Outdoor Market, the Equality and 
Diversity report and a report on Social Inclusion be considered in 
November 2014. 
 

10  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reported that she had attended an East 
Midlands Scrutiny meeting, with Councillor Innes.   
 
Minutes would be circulated for discussion, and reports from the meeting 
were available on request from the Policy and Scrutiny Officer.   
 
The meeting had focused on scrutinising performance, and had been 
attended by the Director of the Centre for Public Scrutiny.   
 
Meetings were held quarterly, and Members would be kept informed 
about issues relevant to Chesterfield..   
 

11  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Health and Inequalities Scrutiny Project Group 
 
Progress had been slow, but the group had realised the scale of the task, 
and had decided that they would work more closely with other 
organisations, including the Clinical Commissioning Group, and with local 
GPs. 
 

Page 53



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

8 
 
 

Two more meetings were scheduled for July and September, and it was 
hoped that the report would be ready for discussion at the November 
meeting of the Scrutiny committee. 
 
To allow time for discussion in November it was suggested that the Crime 
and Disorder Committee be deferred until a date to be decided in 
December. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Crime and Disorder Committee be deferred until December 2014 
to allow time for a full discussion of the Health and Inequalities report at 
the November meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee.. 
 

12  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April, 2014, were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

Page 54



 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

September 2014 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Cemeteries Strategy 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Cemeteries in the UK have traditionally been considered to be a ‘Cinderella Service’ for many 
authorities, indeed in 2001 a Select Committee Inquiry stated this and made a number of 
comments about the provision of cemeteries in the UK. 
 

1.2 The Inquiry identified the lack of priority given to cemeteries, the need for a thorough review of 
legislation, the shameful condition of some cemeteries and a commendation to managers who 
were attempting to improve standards.  
 

1.3 Whilst Chesterfield’s cemeteries could not be described as ‘shameful’, neither could they 
currently be considered to be well cared for or provided to a high standard of maintenance, 
despite being valuable areas of green space with considerable heritage value for the 
community. A strategy is required to guide the development of cemeteries for the next five 
years. 
 

1.4 A number of issues specific to the future provision 
[...]
nning to increase due to obesity in the modern day society. This 

may require larger size graves which will have a slight impact on layout and space available in 

cemeteries. 

 

2.6.4 The net result of the population increase and the reduction in the death rate is that there is 

likely to be a very slow increase in the numbers of deaths over the next 10 to 15 years. After 

this time the numbers of deaths may begin to increase a little more dramatically. If all other 

things remain equal there will be very little effect on the numbers of burial carried out by 

Chesterfield Borough Council in the next 15 years. 

 

2.6.5 Ethnicity – the Borough has a higher proportion of residents from minority ethnic backgrounds 

than in Derbyshire. In 2001 98.1% of the Chesterfield Borough population were White British 

compared to 94.9% in 2011. 

 

2.6.6 More people describe themselves as Christian (63.8%) than in England, East Midland and 

Derbyshire. The second largest religious group is Muslims at 0.7%. 27.2% of Chesterfield 

Borough residents stated that they have no religion. Bereavement Services provide specific 

burial areas for various faith groups, including Muslims. 

 

 

2.7 Finance 

 

2.7.1 The cemetery service is currently run at a deficit of around £160,000. Fees and charges are 

lower than average in our family group and are in need of review. 

 

Page 65



 

12 | P a g e  
 

Consideration needs to be given to reducing the deficit whilst improving standards 

 

o Review maintenance arrangements to seek to provide a higher maintenance standard 

at a lower cost. 

o Compare fees and charges with others in our family group 

o Current pricing structure been in place for some years, need to review 

  

Page 66



 

13 | P a g e  
 

3.0 What are we aiming for? 

 

3.1 Four primary aims 

 

 To provide a service that meets the needs of the bereaved and other visitors to the 
cemeteries 
 

 To provide cemeteries for the burial and commemoration of the dead in a secure, 
sustainable and well maintained environment. 
 

 To raise awareness of cemeteries and churchyards as valuable, historic green spaces 
promoting wellbeing, biodiversity, learning and recreation. 
 

 To manage the service in the most cost efficient manner, incrementally reducing the 
deficit whilst improving standards 

 

3.2 Within the four primary aims are a number of objectives as follows:  
 

3.2.1 Provision of a service that meets the needs of the bereaved 
 

 We want to have site specific management plans to reflect the uniqueness of individual 
sites and meet the needs wants and aspirations of local communities. 
 

 We want to put in place robust procedures to provide an efficient service that protects 
the needs and rights of the bereaved and those of the Council. 

 

 We want to provide and permit memorialisation in cemeteries that gives additional choice 
to the bereaved within regulations that ensure standards are maintained. 

 
3.2.2 Provision of cemeteries in a secure, sustainable and well-maintained environment: 

 

 We want to adopt management methods which meet current and future needs in respect 
of local burial options while providing accessible green space, biodiversity and 
sustainable environmental practices. 
 

 We want to improve aesthetics while 
reducing costs by reviewing maintenance 
provision and standards. 

 

 We want to continue to implement the 
Council’s memorial management policy to 
ensure safety in our cemeteries and to 
develop procedures for dealing with 
memorials laid flat or dilapidated. 

 
3.2.3 Valuable historic green spaces, promoting wellbeing, biodiversity, learning and recreation: 

 

Page 67



 

14 | P a g e  
 

 We want to provide a supportive and inclusive service that fully reflects the religious, 
ethnic and cultural diversity of Chesterfield. 

 

 We want to develop a policy on the future use of chapels that will consider the historical 
significance and architectural v
[...]
sure standards are maintained. 
 
Actions 

o Provide memorials for cremated remains 
o Amend cemetery regulations to permit a wider range of memorialisation 
o Ensure all memorials are fixed to national standards and suitably monitored 
o Ensure all memorial masons working in our cemeteries are members of a national 

registration scheme. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 69



 

16 | P a g e  
 

4.2 Provision of cemeteries in a secure, sustainable and well-maintained environment: 
 

 We want to adopt management methods which meet current and future needs in respect 
of local burial options while providing accessible green space, biodiversity and 
sustainable environmental practices. 
 

Actions 

o Encourage biodiversity and sustainable environmental practices 
o Promote the educational and heritage value of cemeteries 
o Raise the profile of cemeteries 

 

 We want to improve aesthetics while reducing costs by reviewing maintenance provision 

and standards. 

 
Actions 

o Review maintenance standards and recharges  
o Establish budgets for directly employed staff and equipment. 
o Recruit one additional member of staff 
o Re-erect where possible memorials that have fallen or been laid flat 
o Remove dilapidated memorials 
o Develop and implement a policy on dealing with unauthorised memorials 

 

 We want to continue to implement the Council’s memorial management policy to ensure 
safety in our cemeteries and to develop procedures for dealing with memorials laid flat or 
dilapidated. 

 

Actions 

o Implement an annual programme of inspections in the councils cemeteries 
o Implement a requirement for masons to be part of a national registration scheme. 
o Liaise with Diocese to establish inspections within closed churchyards. 

 
4.3 Raising awareness of cemeteries and churchyards as valuable, historic green spaces 

promoting wellbeing, biodiversity, learning and recreation 
 

 We want to provide a supportive and inclusive service that fully reflects the religious, ethnic 
and cultural diversity of Chesterfield 
 
Actions 
o Develop a policy of permitting burial in a shroud 
o Review service times available  
o Develop a programme of events in cemeteries in conjunction with friends and 

bereavement support groups 
 

 We want to develop a policy on the future use of chapels that will consider the historical 
significance and architectural value of the buildings balanced against funding streams 
available. 
 
 
 

Page 70



 

17 | P a g e  
 

Actions 
o Assess the architectural and heritage value of buildings and identify whether or not 

grant funding is available 
o Consider and consult on use of Brimington chapel for cremation services. 
 

4.4           Managed in the most cost efficient manner: 
 

 We want to deliver a value for money cemeteries service by introducing a policy and 
pricing strategy that will ensure the long term sustainability of the cemeteries and the 
provision of a good standard of service for the bereaved. 
 

Actions 
o Increase fees on an annual basis to reflect local charges and service improvements 
o Include fee to erect a memorial in the charge for purchase of Exclusive Right of 

Burial. 
o Excavate graves to a maximum depth and charge one interment fee 
o Increase prices of Exclusive Right of Burial for cremated remains graves 
o Restrict the length of time Exclusive Right of Burial is sold for. 
o Where graves are bought in advance, restrict the rights to a ten year period. 

 
 

  

Page 71



 

18 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX 1 

Action Plan 

Aim 1: To provide a service that meets the needs of the bereaved and other 

visitors to the cemeteries 

Objective 1 

Development of site specific management plans to reflect the uniqueness of individual sites and meet 

the needs, wants and aspirations of local communities 

ACTION LEAD 

PERSON 

DATE 

Develop a management plan 

for: 

Spital Cemetery 

Staveley Cemetery 

Boythorpe Cemetery 

Brimington Cemetery 

 

Angela Dunn 

 

 

2015 

20
[...]
nd that all memorial masons are members of a 

national registration scheme 

 

Sue Ramsey 

 

December 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

21 | P a g e  
 

Aim 2: To provide cemeteries for the burial and commemoration of the dead in a 

secure, sustainable and well maintained environment. 

Objective 1 

To adopt management methods which meet current and future needs in respect of local burial options 

while providing accessible green space, biodiversity and sustainable environmental practices. 

ACTION LEAD 

PERSON 

DATE 

Encourage biodiversity and 

sustainable environmental 

practices 

Sue Ramsey 

Sustainability 

Officer 

Ongoing 

 

Promote the educational and 

heritage value of cemeteries 

Cemeteries 

team 

Friends Group  

Annual events 

 

Raise the profile of cemeteries 

 

Darran West 

Angela Dunn 

Cemeteries 

team 

 

Annual events 

Permit burial in a shroud or 

wooden / biodegradable coffin 

only 

Sue Ramsey March 2015 

 

  

Page 75



 

22 | P a g e  
 

Objective 2 

Improve aesthetics while reducing costs by reviewing maintenance provision and standards 

ACTION LEAD PERSON DATE 

Review maintenance standards and recharges Bereavement / Green 

Spaces team 

2014 

Establish budgets for directly employed staff and 

equipment to include recruitment of one additional 

member of staff 

Angela Dunn 

 

2014  

Implement procedures for dealing with dilapidated 

and unauthorised memorials: 

o Re-erect where possible memorials that have 

fallen or been laid flat 

o Remove dilapidated memorials 

o Develop and implement a policy on dealing 

with unauthorised memorials 

Sue Ramsey 

 

Cemeteries team 

Cemeteries team 

Angela Dunn 

 

2014 

 

Annual schedule 

Annual schedule 

2016 

 

  

Page 76



 

23 | P a g e  
 

Objective 3 

Continue to implement the Council’s memorial management policy to ensure safety in our cemeteries 

and to develop procedures for dealing with memorials laid flat or dilapidated 

ACTION LEAD 

PERSON 

DATE 

Implement an annual 

programme of inspections in 

the Council’s cemeteries and 

develop procedures for dealing 

with dilapidated memorials 

Sue Ramsey 

Ross Fawbert 

Annual programme 

Liaise with the Diocese to 

establish inspections within 

closed churchyards 

Sue Ramsey December 2014  

Implement requirement for 

memorial masons to be part of 

a national registration scheme 

Sue Ramsey December 2014 

Obtain memorial safety 

package to link to existing IT 

system 

Angela Dunn December 2015 

 

 

  

Page 77



 

24 | P a g e  
 

Aim 3: To raise awareness of cemeteries and churchyards as valuable, historic 

green spaces promoting wellbeing, biodiversity, learning and recreation. 

Objective 1 

ACTION LEAD PERSON DATE 

Encourage biodiversity and sustainable 

environmental practices 

Sue Ramsey Ongoing 

 

Promote the educational and heritage 

value of cemeteries 

Sue Ramsey Ongoing 

Develop a programme of events in 

cemeteries in conjunction with Friends 

and bereavement support groups. 

Sue Ramsey 

Cemeteries team 

 

Annual events 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 78



 

25 | P a g e  
 

Aim 4: To manage the service in the most cost efficient manner, incrementally 

reducing the deficit while importing standards.  

Objective 1 

 

ACTION LEAD 

PERSON 

DATE 

Increase fees on an annual 

basis to reflect local charges 

and service improvements. 

Angela Dunn Annually 

 

Include fee to erect a memorial 

in the charge for purchase of 

Exclusive Right of Burial 

Angela Dunn March 2016 

Increase prices of Exclusive 

Right of Burial for cremated 

remains graves. 

Angela Dunn March 2015 

Restrict the period Exclusive 

Right of Burial is sold for and 

allow grave owners to top up 

rights every five years. 

Angela Dunn 

 

March 2015 

Where graves are purchased 

in advance, restrict the period 

to ten years. 

Sue Ramsey 

 

March 2015 

 

Directly employ cemeteries 

staff to carry out all non-

specialist maintenance / grave 

digging operations. 

Angela Dunn 

 

 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



 

26 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 2   - Maintenance Standards  

4.3.1 Burial areas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Boythorpe Cemetery                Comparative Cemeteries 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Buildings and Surrounds 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Spital Cemetery                Comparative Cemeteries 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

27 | P a g e  
 

Signage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CBC Cemeteries                 Comparative Cemetery 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       Chesterfield Crematorium Signage 

 

 

 Conservation Areas 

 

  
Spital Cemetery      Other cemetery with signage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 81



 

28 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Update Report on Workforce Strategy
	APP 1 WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE August 2014 for Scrutiny
	App 2 Leadership Development Programme
	App 3 Corporate Development Programme
	App 4 employee development final v3

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Scrutiny Monitoring
	6 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee
	9 Minutes
	10 Executive Member for Environment - Report on Draft Cemeteries Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


CC&OSC 18.09.14 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 18th September, 2014 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Borrell 
 

Simmons 
Tom Murphy 
 

Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Angela Dunn – Bereavement Services Manager + 
Brian Offiler – Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 22 
 

13  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

15  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE REPORT ON WORKFORCE STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development 
and the HR and Payroll Service Lead submitted an update report on the 
progress of implementing the actions agreed within the Council’s 
Workforce Strategy.  
 
The Workforce Strategy had been agreed in March 2012, identifying key 
actions in respect of Organisational Development, Leadership 
Development, Skills Development, Recruitment and Retention and Pay 
and Rewards. A Workforce Strategy Group (comprising officers, an 
Executive Member, Trade Union representatives and a representative 
from Corporate Management Team) had been established to agree key 
actions and review implementation. 



CC&OSC 18.09.14 

2 
 
 

 
The planned actions and the progress made to date were shown at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  Many of the planned actions had been 
completed with others still in progress. 
 
The Workforce Strategy was a three year plan and was due to be updated 
in 2015. The Strategy Group would consider the priorities for the next 
three years to report to the Scrutiny Committee for consideration in 
January 2015 prior to the updating of the Strategy. 
 
The Committee considered the update report. Members requested that 
more information be provided for the January meeting of the Committee in 
respect of: 

 the Innovation Funding provided by Price Waterhouse Cooper for 
training; 

 how the impact of the current training programmes was being 
measured. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That a further update report on progress and proposals for the updating of 
the Workforce Strategy be considered in greater detail at the January 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

16  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 
2014 to 31 January 2015. 
 
It was noted that the Community Engagement Strategy was scheduled to 
be considered at a meeting of the Cabinet on 23 September, 2014, and it 
was queried whether the Strategy had been considered by Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted and the status of the Community 
Engagement Strategy be requested. 
 

17  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Scrutiny Monitoring Report was considered. It was noted that a 
special meeting was being arranged for Crime and Disorder matters. 



CC&OSC 18.09.14 

3 
 
 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Scrutiny Monitoring Report be noted. 
 

18  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the Workforce Strategy would be considered in further detail at 
the meeting in January 2015. 
 
2.  That the Customer Services Strategy, the Outdoor Market 
Reconfiguration, the Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion Strategy and 
a final report from the Health Inequalities Plan Project Group be 
considered at the meeting in November 2014. 
 

19  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reported that the report on the Review of 
Scrutiny Arrangements would be considered by the Cabinet on 23 
September, 2014.  
 

20  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Health Inequalities Scrutiny Project Group 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That a report from the Health Inequalities Project Group be considered at 
the November meeting of the Committee. 
 

21  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June, 2014, were 
presented. 
 



CC&OSC 18.09.14 

4 
 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

22  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - REPORT ON DRAFT 
CEMETERIES STRATEGY  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented the Draft Cemeteries 
Strategy. 
 
The Strategy had been developed following consultation through the 
Council’s Equalities Group and the Friends of Spital Cemetery. It sought 
to guide the development of the Borough’s cemeteries for the next five 
years, with four primary aims: 

 To provide a service that meets the needs of the bereaved and 
other visitors to the cemeteries; 

 To provide cemeteries for the burial and commemoration of the 
dead in a secure, sustainable and well maintained environment; 

 To raise awareness of cemeteries and churchyards as valuable, 
historic green spaces promoting wellbeing, biodiversity, learning 
and recreation; 

 To manage the service in the most cost efficient manner, 
incrementally reducing the deficit whilst improving standards. 

 
The strategy identified a number of objectives and actions within these 
aims, including the development of management plans for each of the 
Council’s four cemeteries. A number of the actions were already 
underway, including safety inspections of memorials. 
 
It was planned to work with the local community and to consider options 
for extending the lifetime of the cemeteries. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the Council 
had a statutory duty to maintain its existing cemeteries and also closed 
churchyards when responsibility for maintenance was passed to the local 
authority. The current costs of the service were not met by the current 
fees, and it was aimed to move towards a break even position through 
increasing fees and reducing costs. The Council had a responsibility to 
make safe unsafe memorials, which incurred costs, including applying for 
a faculty.     
 



CC&OSC 18.09.14 

5 
 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
That the Executive Member and the Bereavement Services Manager be 
thanked for their work on producing the Draft Cemeteries Strategy.   
 
 
 


